## CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, IOWA ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 122 OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMFIELD BY MODIFYING EXEMPTIONS TO THE LICENSE REQUIREMENT FOR TRANSIENT MERCHANTS.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, IOWA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE: This amendment is adopted to modify the license exemption for local residents and to add an exemption for vendors at special events.

SECTION 2. That Chapter 122 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Bloomfield, Iowa, is hereby amended, as follows:

Bloomfield City Code section 122.16(3) is amended to read:

3. Local Residents. Residents of Davis County, Iowa, or individuals who are operating out of a vehicle registered in Davis County, Iowa, who offer for sale their own products.

SECTION 3. That Chapter 122 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Bloomfield, Iowa, is hereby amended by adding section 122.16(7) as follows:

Bloomfield City Code section 122.16 is amended to read:

7. Special Events. Vendors who have paid a fee to participate in a special event organized by a Davis County charitable or nonprofit organization.

SECTION 4. Severability Clause – If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision, or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 5. Repealer – All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. When Effective. This ordinance shall be effective October 1, 2022.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this	s day of September, 2022.	
	Chris Miller, Mayor	
Attest:		
Kyle McClure, Deputy City Clerk		